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I. STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS 1 

Q. Please state your name and business address. 2 

A. My name is David J. Effron.  My address is 12 Pond Path, North Hampton, New 3 

Hampshire, 03862. 4 

 5 

Q. Have you previously submitted testimony in this docket? 6 

A. Yes.  I submitted direct testimony on June 11, 2013, marked as AG/CUB Exhibit 2.0.  7 

My qualifications and experience are included with my direct testimony. 8 

 9 

Q. What is the purpose of your rebuttal testimony? 10 

A. In this rebuttal testimony, I respond to the rebuttal testimony of Company witnesses 11 

Stafford and Althoff.  12 

 13 

II. RATE BASE 14 

A. ADIT – Step-Up Basis Metro 15 

Q. Mr. Stafford states that he does not agree with your testimony that the net value 16 

of the Metro East assets included in the rate base of CIPS was greater than what 17 

the net book value of the transferred assets had been in the hands of the affiliate.  18 

Do you have a response? 19 

A. Yes.  Mr. Stafford focuses on the wrong value.  I agree that if the net book value is 20 

defined as the plant in service minus accumulated depreciation, then that net book 21 

value did not change as a result of the transfer.  However, for the purpose of 22 

determining a utility’s revenue requirement, the relevant measure of the net rate base 23 
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value is the plant in service minus accumulated depreciation minus accumulated 1 

deferred income taxes (“ADIT”), as this is the measure of value that ultimately goes 2 

into the revenue requirement.  Focusing on this measure of value, the net rate base 3 

value clearly increased as a result of the transfer of the assets from UE to CIPS.  Mr. 4 

Stafford acknowledges that prior to the transfer there was a balance of ADIT on the 5 

books of UE.  As a result of the transfer, the balance of ADIT on the books of UE 6 

was, in effect, eliminated.  Obviously, if the rate base value is equal to plant in service 7 

minus accumulated depreciation minus ADIT, and the ADIT is eliminated, then the 8 

rate base value of the subject assets must increase.  9 

  As I stated in my direct testimony, utility holding companies should not be 10 

allowed to increase the net rate base value of assets by transferring the assets between 11 

affiliates.  AG/CUB Ex. 2.0 at 5.  Therefore, the deferred tax asset related to the Tax 12 

Depreciation Step-Up Basis - Metro should be eliminated from the Company’s rate 13 

base, and the Company’s rate base should be reduced accordingly. 14 

 15 

B. ADIT – Bonus Depreciation 16 

Q. Did the Company modify its calculation of accumulated deferred income taxes 17 

(“ADIT”) related to 2013 bonus depreciation? 18 

A. Yes (Ameren Ex. 17.0, at 6).  Mr. Stafford accepted my proposed method of 19 

calculating the ADIT on 2013 bonus depreciation.  Therefore, no further adjustment 20 

related to this issue is necessary. 21 

 22 
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C. Budget Payment Plan Balances 1 

Q. Does the Company reflect the budget payment balances in the computation of 2 

rate base in its rebuttal testimony? 3 

A. Yes.    The Company accepted Staff’s adjustment to rate base for budget payment 4 

balances (Ameren Ex. 17.0, at 29-30).  Staff’s balance of budget payment balances 5 

reflects the average for 2012, rather than the average for the year ended April 30, 6 

2013 that I recommended in my testimony.  Given that the Company is using a 7 

future test year, I believe that my method, which incorporated more recent data, is 8 

appropriate.  However, given the relatively minor effect that the difference has on 9 

the Company’s revenue requirement, I do not believe that Staff’s method, as 10 

accepted by the Company, is unreasonable. 11 

 12 

III. REVENUES 13 

A. Modification to Proposed Adjustment 14 

Q. Do any of the Company’s witnesses address your proposed adjustments to 15 

forecasted test year revenues under present rates? 16 

A. Yes.  Company Witness Althoff addresses my proposed adjustments to test year 17 

revenues at some length. 18 

 19 

Q. Are you modifying your proposed revenue adjustments as a result of her 20 

rebuttal testimony? 21 

A. Yes.  In quantifying my revenue adjustments on Schedule DJE-2 accompanying my 22 

direct testimony, I had interpreted the Company’s response to AG 2.14 and 8.07, on 23 
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which I based my proposed adjustment to transportation revenues, as showing base 1 

rate transportation revenues.  However, as Ms. Althoff clarified in her rebuttal 2 

testimony, the transportation revenues in those responses included certain non-base 3 

revenues.  This resulted in the revenues in those responses being not comparable to 4 

the Company’s forecasted test year base rate transportation revenues. 5 

  In addition, subsequent to the preparation of my direct testimony, the 6 

Company revised and corrected certain responses on which I had relied in my 7 

analysis of revenues.  Included in these revised responses was a reallocation of 8 

forecasted test-year base rate revenues between transportation and industrial system 9 

customers.  As my proposed adjustments relate to these customer classes, the 10 

Company’s reallocation affects my proposed adjustments. 11 

 12 

Q. Please describe your modified adjustment to the test year revenues forecasted by 13 

the Company. 14 

A. My updated and modified adjustment is shown on AG Exhibit 6.1, Schedule DJE-2R.  15 

This adjustment is based on the actual industrial and transportation base rate 16 

revenues for the twelve months ended June 30, 20131, as provided by the Company 17 

in response to AG Data Request 19.11.  To quantify my proposed adjustment, I 18 

have compared the actual industrial and transportation revenues for the twelve 19 

months ended June 30, 2013 to the forecasted test year revenues as shown in the 20 

Company’s revised response to AG Data Request 11.01. 21 

  It should be noted that the Company’s revised response to AG Data Request 22 

11.01 shows a substantial shift from transportation revenues to industrial system 23 
                                            
1 This also updates my proposed adjustments. 
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revenues from the original response to AG Data Request 11.01.  As a result of this 1 

shift, the forecasted test year industrial system revenues increase from $552,000 to 2 

$2,573,000 and the forecasted transportation revenues are reduced accordingly. 3 

  Considering the industrial system and transportation revenues together, as I 4 

did in my direct testimony, my proposed adjustment now results in a reduction to 5 

test-year industrial system base rate revenues of $358,000 and an increase to test 6 

year transportation base rate revenues of $4,450,000.  I am now recommending a 7 

net increase to the Company’s test year base rate revenues under present rates of 8 

$4,092,000 (AG Exhibit 6.1, Schedule DJE-2R). 9 

 10 

B. Customer Classes 11 

Q. Ms. Althoff criticizes your analysis on the grounds that you have “overlooked” 12 

the Commercial and Public Authority classes of customers (Ameren Ex 24.0, at 13 

6).  Did you, in fact, overlook those customer classes? 14 

A. No.  I analyzed the forecasted test-year sales to those customer classes and 15 

concluded that the Company’s forecasted test year sales were not unreasonable.  16 

With regard to Commercial customers, the Company forecasted test year sales of 17 

approximately 200.3 million therms (Ameren Schedule C-3, Page 2).  This 18 

forecasted level of sales shows growth over the weather normalized level of 19 

Commercial sales in 2012 (response to AG Data Request 2.16), but it is actually 20 

slightly below the weather normalized Commercial sales in 2010 and 2011 21 

(response to AG Data Request 2.18).  Therefore, the forecasted test-year level of 22 

Commercial sales appears to be reasonable. 23 
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  Similarly, the forecasted test-year sales to Other Public Authorities, while 1 

showing growth from the weather normalized sales in 2012, is consistent with the 2 

level of weather normalized sales in 2010 and 2011 (responses to AG Data Request 3 

2.16 and 2.18).  Thus, the forecasted test year level of sales to Other Public 4 

Authorities also appears to be reasonable. 5 

  I excluded Commercial sales and sales to Other Public Authorities from my 6 

proposed adjustment to the Company’s forecast of test year sales and revenues.  7 

However, I did not “overlook” or “ignore” these customer classes as Ms. Althoff 8 

asserts in her rebuttal testimony.  See AIC Ex. 24.0 at 6, 7.  Rather, after analyzing 9 

the Company’s forecast of sales to all customer classes (including Residential), I 10 

concluded no adjustments to the forecasted sales to the Commercial and Other 11 

Public Authorities classes were necessary, just as I did not propose any adjustment 12 

to forecasted test year Residential sales. 13 

 14 

Q. Do you agree with Ms. Althoff that special contract revenue is appropriately 15 

excluded from an analysis used to explore modifications to test-year revenue 16 

(Ameren Ex. 24.0, at 10)? 17 

A. Not in principle.  While the rates to special contract (rate class GDS-7) customers 18 

are not at issue in this proceeding, the special contract revenues are included in the 19 

total of base rate revenues.  This is not a mere technicality, as Ms Althoff suggests.  20 

The revenues from special contract customers reduce the revenue required from 21 

other customer classes and, therefore, are relevant to this proceeding.  That being 22 

said, for the purpose of the analysis in this rebuttal testimony, I am accepting the 23 
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Company’s forecast of test year special contract revenues, and I have excluded 1 

those revenues from my adjustment2 on Schedule DJE-2R. 2 

 3 

Q. Ms. Althoff states that your reliance on the customer classifications on Schedule 4 

C-3 for the purpose of your analysis is “problematic because Schedule C-3 5 

assumes for forecasting purposes that GDS-4 is solely transportation related; 6 

not system and transportation related as properly reflected on Schedule E-5” 7 

(Ameren Ex. 24.0, at 11).  Assuming that was such a problem, have you 8 

rectified that problem in the analysis on Schedule DJE-2R? 9 

A. Yes.  As the Company explained in its response to AG Data Request 19.13, “AIC’s 10 

response to AG 11.01 reflected all GDS-4 base rate revenues as transportation; 11 

however, the revised response to AG 11.01 (dated July 10, 2013) properly classified 12 

GDS-4 base rate revenues between system and transportation.”  My Schedule DJE-13 

2R relies on the revised response to AG 11.01 (dated July 10, 2013).  Therefore, to 14 

the extent that there was any problem in my direct testimony, as identified by Ms. 15 

Althoff, such problem no longer exists.  16 

 17 

Q. On Page 12 of her rebuttal testimony Ms. Althoff asserts that your “analysis of 18 

only Transportation and Industrial is flawed as transportation service also 19 

includes Commercial customers” (Ameren Ex. 24.0, at 12).  Is this assertion 20 

consistent with the information provided to you by the Company? 21 

                                            
2 My quantification assumes that the response to AG Data Request 19.11 excludes GDS-7 revenues from 
the transportation revenues in the response, which would be consistent with the presentation on Ameren 
Exhibit 24.1, to which the request referred. 
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A. No.  AG Data Request 2.21 asked the Company to map the Delivery Service 1 

Classifications on Schedule E-4(a), page 13 to the customer classes on Schedule C-2 

3, page 2.  The response showed all of the Transport Sales as being Industrial.  The 3 

response to AG Data Request 2.21 was subsequently corrected by the response to AG 4 

Data Request 4.12, which split the GDS-4 volumes between transport and system and 5 

reclassified some Transport volumes from GDS-7 to GDS-4.  However, 6 

“Industrial_Transport” still accounted for 100% of the transportations volumes, and 7 

there was still no indication of the inclusion of any Commercial volumes in 8 

transportation service.  That is what was available to me when I filed my direct 9 

testimony, and that is what my direct testimony reflects. 10 

  After Ms. Althoff submitted her rebuttal testimony, AG Data Request 19.20 11 

asked the Company to reconcile the statement in that testimony that “transportation 12 

service also includes Commercial customers" with the response to AG Data 13 

Request 4.12, which shows “Industrial_Transport” sales but no Commercial 14 

transport sales.  The Company responded with reference to a newly revised 15 

response to AG Data Request 4.12 that changed the designation of Transportation 16 

volumes from “Industrial_Transport” to simply “Transport.”  There was no split of 17 

transportation volumes between Commercial and Industrial in the newly revised 18 

response.3 19 

                                            
3 The Company subsequently provided a “2nd Revised Response” to AG Data Request 4.12 (the fourth 
version of the information originally requested).  The response states that the accompanying attachment 
“removes the word Industrial from the description in cell B26 and corrects the volumes by major class and 
delivery service class to agree with the Schedule E-5.”  In fact, the attachment restored the word Industrial 
to the description in cell B26, which had been removed in the first revised response.  Taken literally, the 
attachment to the 2nd Revised Response (the latest version at the time of the preparation of this rebuttal 
testimony) shows, once again, all the Transportation sales as being all Industrial, to the extent that this is 
ultimately relevant. 
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  In the responses to AG Data Requests 19.21 and 19.22, the Company was 1 

unable to identify any Commercial transportation volumes and base-rate revenues 2 

for either the most recent twelve-month period available or for the test year.   3 

Therefore, it is impossible to say if the Commercial transportation volumes are 4 

material, or, more importantly, if the difference between Commercial transportation 5 

volumes in the most recent twelve-month period and the test year is material.  6 

Without this information, there is no evidence that the existence of Commercial 7 

transportation volumes has any effect on my analysis, and there is no basis 8 

whatsoever for Ms. Althoff’s claim that my analysis is “flawed.” 9 

 10 

C. Rider TBS 11 

Q. With regard to the impact of Rider TBS, Ms. Althoff states that “AIC 12 

implemented the provisions of Rider TBS – Transportation Banking Service 13 

(TBS) on May 1, 2012, and Rider TBS became effective on June 2012 bills. 14 

Thus, Rider TBS was not in effect for the entire year analyzed by Mr. Effron 15 

[the twelve months ended April 30, 2013] and, therefore, his results are 16 

meaningless” (Ameren Ex. 24.0, at 12).  Does your updated calculation resolve 17 

this issue? 18 

A. Yes.  The adjustment on my Schedule DJE-2R relies on the twelve months ended 19 

June 30, 2013.  Based on Ms. Althoff’s testimony, Rider TBS had been effect for a 20 

full year by that time.  Therefore, Ms. Althoff’s criticism with regard to Rider TBS is 21 

no longer relevant. 22 

 23 
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D. Average Industrial Rate 1 

Q. Do you have a response to Ms. Althoff’s rebuttal of the method you used to 2 

estimate the average industrial rate in the revenue adjustment in your direct 3 

testimony? 4 

A. Yes.  The only reason that I had to use that estimation method was that the Company 5 

declined to provide the actual industrial base rate revenues in its response to AG 6 

Data Request 11.08, as the data request clearly sought, but rather chose to provide 7 

the total industrial revenues.  In any event, that method of estimation has been 8 

rendered moot by the adjustment in my rebuttal testimony, which relies on the 9 

actual (I assume) industrial base rate revenues for the twelve months ended June 30, 10 

2013. 11 

 12 

E. Summary 13 

Q. Did you fail “to take into account certain customer and economic data 14 

provided in response to data requests AG 2.17 and AG 2.23” (Ameren ex. 24.0, 15 

at 14-15) as Ms. Althoff claims? 16 

A. No.  In fact, I explicitly referenced those responses in my direct testimony (AG/CUB 17 

Ex. 2.0, at 12-13).  What I stated there was that the decreases in sales to industrial and 18 

transportation customers forecasted by the Company in those responses were not 19 

actually taking place.  Therefore, I did consider those responses, but it was my 20 

opinion that the “customer and economic data” contained in those responses was 21 

contradicted by other available data. 22 

 23 
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Q. Can you respond to Ms. Althoff’s summary of why the Company’s analysis is 1 

“superior” (Ameren Ex. 24.0, at 16) to your analysis? 2 

A. Yes.  Ms. Althoff raises four points that she claims establishes the superiority of the 3 

Company’s approach.  Responding to each of those points in order: 4 

� The Company’s analysis includes all customer classes, not just Industrial and 5 
Transportation.  As explained above, I excluded the Commercial class of 6 
customers from my analysis, because I am not proposing to adjust the 7 
Company’s forecast of test-year sales to Commercial customers.  The 8 
Company’s analysis addresses a different subset of customers.  This does not 9 
make it “superior.” 10 

 11 
� The Company’s analysis excludes non-base rate revenues.  The analysis in 12 

this rebuttal testimony does as well.  This criticism is no longer relevant. 13 
 14 
� The Company’s analysis includes an adjustment to align the revenue level of 15 

Rider TBS revenues.  In this rebuttal testimony, I have compared revenues 16 
for the twelve months ended June 30, 2013 to test-year revenues.  The 17 
revenues for the twelve months ended June 30, 2013 include a full year of 18 
Rider TBS revenues.  This criticism is no longer relevant. 19 

 20 
� The Company’s analysis does not use an average rate for the Industrial 21 

class.  Nor does the analysis in this rebuttal testimony.  This criticism is no 22 
longer relevant. 23 

 24 

Q. Does this conclude your rebuttal testimony? 25 

A. Yes. 26 

 27 


